<Report>Agenda Item No.:  G.1.c.

Mayfair Golf & Country Club: Proposed Amendment of Lease.

The Mayfair Golf & Country Club Company, Limited: Proposed Amendment of Lease



Recommendation:

That the Mayfair Golf & Country Club Company, Limited (Mayfair) lease dated October 25, 1983 be amended as outlined in Attachment 1.

Report Summary

It is proposed that the existing Mayfair lease be amended to extend the term, provide a renewal term, and revise the rent to reflect current market value.

Report

· In 1983 City Council approved a lease to the Mayfair on the terms and conditions as outlined in Attachment 1.  The lease was amended in 1985 to modify the legal description to enable Mayfair to obtain a leasehold title.

· Mayfair has requested a 14.5‑year extension of the lease term, a 10‑year renewal term, and no provision for early termination of the lease by the City.  As a non‑profit organization, Mayfair requires long‑term certainty in order to secure membership, undertake capital improvements, and provide for long range planning and financing.

· Currently, Mayfair pays an annual rent that includes property taxes.  The rent for 2000 was $124,921.47, of which $82,326.42 was property tax.

· The lease amendment provides for an up‑front rental payment of $1,500,000, which is based on the current market value of comparable land.  The rent will be paid in two instalments: $200,000 payable February 15, 2001, with the balance of $1,300,000 by February 15, 2002.

· The Mayfair will pay an additional $250,000 by February 15, 2002 for the right to a lease renewal term of ten (10) years.  The renewal fee is non‑refundable, should Mayfair choose not to exercise its right of renewal.

· Under the proposed lease amendment, Mayfair will be responsible for payment of all property taxes assessed during the remaining term and the renewal term.

· A legal survey of the Mayfair leased land revealed that Mayfair inadvertently encroaches onto 3.73 acres of unleased land.  Further, a portion of the Mayfair leased lands, 7.9 acres, is being used exclusively by the general public, and the Community Services Department had developed pedestrian and equestrian trails within such area (Public Use Land – Attachment 2).

· It is proposed that the encroachment areas as identified in Attachment 2 will be permitted under the lease amendment and such recognition has been reflected in the rent.  Moreover, Mayfair has agreed to amend the lease to provide for the continuation of the Public Use Land and the rent payable to the City was reduced proportionally.  The City will be responsible for the maintenance, repair, and taxes for the Public Use Land.  The City has the right to subdivide the Public Use Land from the leased premises.

· The amendment will also revise the age categories stated in the lease for Sponsored Junior Golf memberships in order to comply with Royal Canadian Golf Association’s age categories.

Justification of Recommendation

The proposed amending agreement reflects a rent based on the current market value of the Mayfair lands and provides Mayfair with long term certainty.

Background Information Attached

1. Essential Terms & Conditions 

2. Site Plan

ESSENTIAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

Current Lease - Dated October 25, 1983, amended August 12, 1985

Tenant:


The Mayfair Golf & Country Club Company, Limited

Legal Description:
Plan  6074 A.M. Block A; Plan 1762 K.S. Block B; 




Portion of Plan 6075 A.M. Block X

Area:


62.33 hectares (154 acres)

Term:


43 years, August 16, 1983 to August 15, 2026

Rent:
An amount equivalent to property taxes or 8% of the gross revenue on all food and banquet sales, excluding liquor sales or a minimum annual rent of $110,000 to escalate by the net increase of the preceding years taxes on improvements, whichever is greater.




Rent for 2000 was $124,921.47, including taxes

Property Taxes:

Included in rent - $82,326.42 for 2000

Termination:  
During the term, the City has the right to terminate the lease with one year’s

notice.  Should the City terminate the lease, it is obligated to compensate the Mayfair for the market value of all improvements.  However, the compensation is based on a declining balance of 5% per annum during the last 20 years of the term.  All improvements revert to the City at the end of the term, without any compensation payable to the Mayfair.

ESSENTIAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

Proposed Lease Amendment

Term:
The initial term of 43 years will be extended by 14.5 years

 - August 16, 1983 to February 15, 2041.

Rent:
An up-front payment of $1,500,000 payable in 2 instalments

$200,000 due February 15, 2001 and $1,300,000 due February 15, 2002.

Renewal Term:

10 years - February 16, 2041 to February 15, 2051

Renewal Term Fee:
$250,000 due February 15, 2002, non-refundable

Property Taxes:

Responsibility of the Mayfair

…/2

Termination: 
The lease will have no provision for early termination by the City, other than for breach of the lease.  The lease provides for all improvements to revert to the City at the expiry of the term, without any compensation payable to the Mayfair.

Encroachment Areas:
The encroachment areas of 1.51 hectares (3.73 acres), as identified in Attachment  2, will be permitted under the lease amendment.

Public Use Land:
The Public Use Land of 3.2 hectares (7.9 acres) will be considered as leased land for purposes of the Mayfair obtaining leasehold title.  The amendment stipulates this land may be used by the City and general public during the term.  The City will be responsible for the maintenance, repair, and taxes for the Public Use Land.  The City has the right to subdivide, at its expense, the Public Use Land from the leased land.  Should the City subdivide the Public Use Land, and subsequently determine that the land is surplus to civic requirements, the Mayfair will have the option to lease the Public Use Land for the remainder of the term of the lease at terms and conditions solely acceptable to the City.

Agreement:


The Amending Agreement shall be in a form acceptable to the Law Branch of the Corporate Services Department and in content to the General Manager of the Asset Management and Public Works Department.  Approval of the Amending Agreement shall include the provision for amendments that the General Manager, Asset Management and Public Works Department, may deem necessary in order to carry out the intent and parameters of the recommendation.

G


1


c





 








Routing:



Transportation and Public Works Committee

Delegation:


W.D. Burn, J. Tustian

Written By:


V. Devoe

January 23, 2001

Asset Management & Public Works

File: 2001PWL007
(Page 1 of 1)

(Page 1 of 1)


